BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case # 15-4414
Petitioner.
vs.

SKYY PROPERTIES, INC.
a Florida corporation,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF HEARING ON NON-COMPLIANCE
WITH UNSAFE STRUCTURES ORDER

Date: December _Q..i 2015

To:
Owner (Registered Agent) Mortgagee
Skyy Properties. [nc. SunTrust Bank
c/o Gregory T. Yu 303 Peachtreet Street, Northeast
Registered Agent Atlanta, Georgia 30308-3201

6435 SW 100 Street
Miami, FL 33156-3351

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3931 8379 743 91 7108 2333 3931 89?9 7650

and to Laura Russo, Counsel for Skyy
Properties, Inc., at
laura(laurarussolaw.com.
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| Owner Mortgagee

| Skyy Properties, Inc. - SunTrust Bank
7991 SW 40 Street Exceptions Department ;
- Miami, FL 33155-6750 P.O. Box 406400

Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33340-6400

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3931 8979 ?kb? 93 71086 2133 3931 8973 7674

Re:  The one-story office building (“Structure™), built in 1943 (70-year recertification
required), and located at 2728 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, FL 33134-6005.
legally described as Lots 27, 28, 29, 30 and 31, Block 15, of CORAL GABLES CRAFTS
SECTION, according to the Plat thereof. as recorded in Plat Book 10, Page 40, of the
Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida. and having folio number 03-4117-005-
4200 (“Property™).

You arc directed to appear for a hearing before the before the City’s Construction Regulation
Board (“Board™) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall. 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gablcs,
Florida 33134, on January 11. 2016, at 2:00 p.m.

The hearing will be held regarding the Notice of Non-Compliance with Unsate Structures Order
and Right to Request Hearing. The hearing shall be strictly limited to determining whether
and when you took the Required Action or demolished the Structure and paid the
administrative costs as required by the Order.

You have the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and
cvidence, however, formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your absence. Please be advised that, if someone other than an
attomey will be attending the hearing on your behalf, he or she must provide a power of attorncy
tfrom you at the time of the hearing. Requests tor continuance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia, Secretary to the Board. at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department. 405

Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor. Coral Gables, FL 33134, bgarcia@coralgables.com. tel: {(3035) 460-
5229,

If you do not prevait at the hearing. the Construction Regulation Board may enter an order of
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other Required Action for
which the City shall have a lien against the Property and the Property Owner. The Violator may
be liable for the reasonable costs of the administrative hearing. if found in violation.

If you comply with the Board’s prior order before the hearing, please contact Virginia Goizueta,
Building Services Coordinator. tel.: (303) 460-5250, email: vgoizueta@coralgables.com. or
Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.. Building Official, tel.: (305) 460-5242, email: miopez{@coralgables.com.

The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday though Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 3:30
p.m.
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Piease govern yourself accordingly.

1\«/1%21_& Z#‘

Bu1ldm.g Ofti

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that, on December 'Q-c\ . 20135, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing notice was served via certified mail, return receipt requested, by first class mail and by
hand-delivery or posting at the Property.

Mgnuel Z. Lépey;
Bdilding Offici

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk. prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city staff. boards. committees and or the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall,

Pursuant to Scction 286.0105, Florida Statutes, il a persen decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, feor such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made: which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

ADA Assistance: The City complies with thie provisions of the American with Disabilities Act. Individuals with
disabilities requiring special accommodations or assistance should contact Frmesto Pino. Assistant Public Works
Director, at (303) 460-3004, with requests for puxifiary aids or services at least one business day before the hearing
in order to request such assistance.
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: |5 - a

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

1, TOUGE Fw() , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE

ADDRESS OF 3T3% Ec;a‘\u_cl_n, \ec,oy |, ON 19 /29 /15

AT ) mLS—QL
T PII) \\
Employee’s Printed Name Emplo \’Q{ignature
STATE OF FLORIDA )
8s.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this _&_ day of jkﬁm!)cr , In

the year 20 fi A byji‘éﬁ A P!hO who is ]y known to

me,

My Commission Expires:

CHRISTIAN GONZALEZ

o Commission # FF 245481
o ey Y

Notary Pubfic )
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After recording return to: CFN: 20160026716 BOOK 29925 PAGE 1933

Belkys Garcia DATE:01/14/2016 10:44:57 AM

Secretary to the Construction HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY
Regulation Board

Development Services Department

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way, 31d Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717

CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case # 15-4414
Petitioner,
vS.

SKYY PROPERTIES, INC.
a Florida corporation,

Respondent.

!
L

ORDER ON NON-COMPLIANCE
WITH UNSAFE STRUCTURES ORDER

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) of the City
of Coral Gables (“City”), on January 11, 2016 on the Notice of Non-Compliance with Unsafec
Structures Order and Right to Request Hearing (“Notice”). The Board, having heard the
arguments of the parties and having considered any evidence presented, hereby enters this Order
on Non-compliance with Unsafe Structures Order (“Order’) and finds, concludes, and orders as
follows:

Findings of Fact

l. The City properly served the Notice on the owner, Skyy Properties, Inc.
(*Owner"), and any lienholders of record of the one-story office building (*Structure™), built in
1943 (70-year recertification required), and located at 2728 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral
Gables, FL 33134-6005, legally described as Lots 27, 28, 29, 30 and 31, Block 15, of CORAL
GABLES CRAFTS SECTION. according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 10, Page
40, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, and having folio number 03-4117-
005-4200 (“Property™).

2. The Notice alleges non-compliance with the Board's prior Order Declaring
Structure Unsafe (“Order™) for failure to take action to recertify the Structure.

3. To date, the Owner has not completed the required repairs and has not submitted a
Compliance Report (“Required Action™).
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CFN: 20160026716 BOOK 29925 PAGE 1934

Conclusions of Law

4, The Structure is in non-compliance with the Board’s Order and, as such. is
presumed to be and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to Section 103-186(j)(13) of the City
Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and recertification requirements of the
Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

Order
It 1s, therefore, ORDERED:

5. Required Action. The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: a) the
Owmer shall secure the structurc and shall submit a complete application for all permits required
to brace the structure within 20 days of the date of this Order; b) the Owner shall apply for all
required permits to meet the minimum requirements as noted in the Report (“Permits”) within
150 days of the date of this Order and c) the Owner shall obtain all Permits within 30 days from
the date that the application is complete and, in any event, no later than 180 days from the date of
this Order. The Owner shall also appear at the next hearing after this last deadline to provide a
status report to the Board and a date by which the Owner shall pass final inspection on the
Permits and submit a Compliance Report,

6. Request for compliance inspection. 1t is the responsibility of the Owner to
contact the Building Official to request an inspection of City records and of the Property,
as applicable, to determine compliance with this Order and to notify the City of any
compliance action taken.

7. Payment af costs and demolition by Citv. The Owner shali pay the City the
administrative costs for the additional hearing of $150 within 7 days of the date of this Order. If
the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above, the Building Official
may immediately and without further order from this Board, order that the structure be vacated,
boarded, secured, and posted to prevent further occupancy and the City may demolish the
Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the demolition contractor to dispose of the
contents of the Structure. Until the Structure is recertified in compliance the terms of this
Order, the City shall not issue any further development approvals for the Property,
including, but not limited to, building permits, unless the development approval is required
te comply with the terms of this Order.

8. Requests for extension of time. The Building Official, in his sole discretion, may
extend any of the above deadlines for good cause beyond the control of the Owncr and that the
Owner acted in good faith and exercised due diligence in the efforts to take all Required Action,
to apply for any required permits, and to request an extension of any deadlines, as applicable.

0. Lien for costs and notice to subsequen: purchasers. The City shall have a special
assessment lien for its administrative costs and the costs of corrective action, including but not
“limited to, securing the Structure and demolition (“Costs™), against the real and personal property
of the Owner, including the Property. The lien for Costs shall have equal dignity with a lien for
taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shall record this Order and an affidavit for any
additional Costs, as applicable. Once recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida, a copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers, successors in
interest. or assigns, and the findings herein shall be binding upon the Owner and any subsequent
purchasers, successors in interest or assigns.

Page 2 of 4



CFN: 20160026716 BOOK 29925 PAGE 1935

10.  Ciny's remedies are cumulative. This Order notwithstanding, the City may enforce
its code by any other lawful means.

DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Florida, on
this | _day of January. 2016.

WAATION BOARD
#L GABLES

Board Chaffpersgh
Notice of Deadline to Appe

PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE CITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS ORDER.
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CFN: 20160026716 BOOK 29925 PAGE 1936

Certificate of Filing and Service

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of this order was filed with the Secretary of the
Board, on this [% day of January, 2016 and that, on the same date, a true and correct copy of

the foregoing was served by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by first class mail {and
any e-mail address indicated below) to:

Owner (Registered Agent) Mortgagee

Skyy Properties, Inc. SunTrust Bank

c/o Gregory T. Yu 303 Peachtreet Street, Northeast
Registered Agent Atlanta, Georgia 30308-3201

6435 SW 100 Street
Miami, FL 33156-3351

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

A3 7108 2133 3932 bL905 4420 91 7108 2133 3932 LY905 4437

and to Lauwra Russo, Counsel for Skyy
Properties, Inc., at
laura(zdlaurarussolaw.com.

Owner Mortgagee

Skyy Properties, Inc. SunTrust Bank

7991 SW 40 Street Exceptions Department
Miami, FL 33155-6750 P.O. Box 406400

Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33340-6400

Return receipt number: Return receipt number: p / ,F\
91 7108 2133 3932 L9005 4uyuy !

Aol iwfﬂ /Qa)w.»—

Belkys ¢a§:ia { Qj

Secretary to the Bo
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CFN: 20160101857 BOOK 29967 PAGE 1032
DATE:02/18/2016 01:37.57 PM
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

This instrument prepared by and

after recording remum to:

Belkys Garcia

Secretary to the Construction
Regulation Board

Development Services Department

City of Coral Gables

403 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables. FL 33134-5717

CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, CASE NO. 15-4414
Petitioner,
Vs,

SKYY PROPERTIES, INC.
a Flonda corporation,

Respondent.
/

ORDER ON NON-COMPLIANCE
WITH UNSAFE STRUCTURES ORDER

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board (*Board”) of the City
of Coral Gables (“City™), on February 8. 2016 on the Notice of Non-Compliance with Unsafe
Structurcs Order and Right to Request Hearing (“Notice™). The Board, having heard the
arguments of the parties and having considered any evidence presented, hereby enters this Order
on Non-compiiance with Unsafe Structures Order (“Order’) and finds, concludes, and orders as
foilows:

Findings of Fact

I. The City properly served thc Notice on the owner, Skyy Properties, Inc.
(“Owner™), and any lienholders of record of one-story office building (“Structure”) built in 1943
and located at 2728 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, FL 33134-6005 and legally
described as Lots 27, 28, 20, 30 and 31, Block 15, of CORAL GABLES CRAFTS SECTION,
according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 10, Page 40, of the Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (“Property™).

2. The Notice alleges non-compliance with the Board's prior Order Declaring
Structure Unsafe (“Order™) for failure to take action to recertify the Structure.

3 To date, the Owner has not completed the required repairs and has not submitted a
Compliance Report (“Required Action”).
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CFN: 20160101857 BOOK 29967 PAGE 1033

Conclusions of Law

4, The Structure is in non-compliance with the Board's Order and, as such, is
presumed to be and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to Section 105-186(j)(13) of the City
Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and recertification requirements of the
Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miarm-Dade County Code.

Order
It is, therefore, CRDERED:

3. Reguired Action. The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: a) the
Owner shall submit a complete application for and shall obtain all permits required to brace the
Structure (“Bracing Permits™) within 30 days of the date of this Order; b) the Owner shall pass
final inspeetion on the Bracing Permits within 30 days of the date that the Bracing Permits are
issued, and, in any event, within 60 days of the datc of this Order; c) the Owner shall apply for
all required permits to meet the minimum requirements as noted in the Report (*Permits”) within
120 days of the date of this Order and c) the Owner shall obtain all Permits within 30 days from
the date that the application is complete and, in any event, no later than 150 days from the date of
this Order. The Owner shall also appear at the next hearing after this last deadline to provide a
slatus report to thc Board and a date by which the Owner shall pass final inspection on the
Permits and submit 2 Compliance Report.

6. Request for compliance inspection. 1t is the responsibility of the Owner to
contact the Bujlding Official to request an inspection of City records and of the Property,

as applicable, to determine compliance with this Order and to notify the City of any
compliance action taken.

7. Pavment of costs, fines, and demolition by City. The Owner shall pay the City the
administrative costs for the additional hearing of $150 within 7 days of the date of this Order, If
the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above, the Building Official
may immediately and without further order from this Board, order that the structure be vacated.
boarded, secured, and posted (including, but not limited to, requesting the electric utility to
terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy and the City may demolish the
Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the demolition contractor to dispose of the
contents of the Structure. In addition, the Owner shall pay a fine of $250 for each day the
violation continues past the date set for compliance, for which the City shall have a lien against
the Owner and the Property. The Board may also enter an order of demolition and assess all costs
of the proceedings and demolition and other required action for which the City shall have a lien
against the Owner and the Property. Until the Structure is reccrtified in compliance the terms
of this Order, the City shall not issue any further development approvals for the Property,
including, but not limited to, building permits, unless the development approval is required
to comply with the terms of this Order.

8. Requesis for extension of time. The Building Official, in his sole discretion. may
extend any of the above deadlines for good cause beyond the control of the Owner and that the
Owner acted in good faith and exercised due diligence in the efforts to take all Required Action,
to apply for any required permits, and to request an extension of any deadlines, as applicable.

9. Lien for costs and notice to subseguent purchasers. The City shall have a special
assessment lien for its administrative costs and the costs of comrective action, including but not
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CFN: 20160101857 BOOK 29967 PAGE 1034

limsted Lo, securing the Structure and demolition (“Costs™), against the real and personal property
of the Owner, including the Property. The lien for Costs shall have equal dignity with a lien for
taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shall record this Order and an affidavit for any
additional Costs, as applicable. Once recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida, a copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers, successors in
interest, or assigns, and the findings herein shall be binding upon the Owner and any subsequent
purchasers, successors in interest or assigns.

10.  Gity's remedies are cumulative. This Order notwithstanding, the City may enforce
its code by any other lawful means.

DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Florida, on
this Mday of February, 2016.

CONSTRUCTYON /REGULATION BOARD
OF THE CITX OF,

Board C
Notice of Deadline to Appeal

PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE CITY GODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT[ IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILING OfF THIS ORDER.

Certificate of Filing and Service

[ HEREBY CERTIFY thar the original of this order was filed with the Secretary of the
Board. on this M day of February, 2016 and that, on the same date, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing was served by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by first class mail to:

Owner (Registered Agent) Mortgagee E
Skyy Properties, Inc. SunTrust Bank :
c/o Gregory T. Yu 303 Peachtreet Street, Northeast

Rcegistercd Agent Atlanta, Georgia 30308-3201

6435 SW 100 Street
Miami, FL 33156-3351

Return receipt numnber: Retumn receipt number:

91 7108 2133 332 bidL 2236 51 7108 2133 3932 L9k 2245
1

and to Laura Russo, Counsel for Skyy
Properties, Inc., at

laura@laurarussolaw.com.
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CFN: 20160101857 BOOK 29967 PAGE 1035

Owner Mortgagee
Skyy Properties, Inc. SunTrust Bank

7991 SW 40 Street
Miami, FL 33155-6750

Return receipt number:

91 7?1084 2133 3932 k92t 2252

Exceptions Department
P.O. Box 406400
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33340-6400

Retum receipt number: }\J \R

/(,wy./é/o,u}—x_

Bc ysGalc{a Q)f
Secretary tolthe
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BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case No. 15-4414
Petitioner,

Vs,

SKYY PROPERTIES, INC. Return receipt number:

c/o Gregory T. Yu
Registered Agent

6435 S.W. 100" Street
Miami, Florida 33156-3351

51 7108 2133 3932 7177 024D

Respondent.

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR FAILURE TO RECERTIFY
AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Date: June 22, 2016

Re: 2728 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, Flonda 33134-6005 and legally described as Lot 27
to 31, Block 15, of CORAL GABLES CRAFTS SECTION, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in
Plat Book 10, Page 40, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having folio number
03-4117-005-4200 ("Propeny").

The City of Coral Gables ("City") Building Official has inspected the records relating to the Structure in
accordance with Article III, Chapter 105 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafe structures, and Section 8-
11 of the Miami-Dade County Code, as applicable in the City, pertaining to existing buildings. The
Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Official and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section
105-1 86(j)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and recertification
requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code.,

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City's Construction Regulation Board

("Board") in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, Florida
33134, on July 11, 2016, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing. You have
the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and evidence; however,
formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in the matter being
heard in your absence. Please be advised that if someone other than an attorney will be atiending the
hearing on your behalf, he or she must provide a power of attorney from you at the time of the hearing.
Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of
Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134,
bgarcial@ coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229.



If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date, the Building Official may order
that the structure be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted (including but not limited to, requesting the
eleciric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy until the Required
Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the Structure and the City may
recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

If the Property owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or prevail at the hearing,
the Construction Regulation Board may impose fines not to exceed $250 for each day the violation
continues past the date set for compliance and may also enter an order of demolition and assess all costs
of the proceedings, in an amount not less than $600, and the costs of demolition and other required action,
for which the City shall have a lien against the Property owner and the Property.

Please contact Virginia Goizueta, Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (305) 460-3250. email:
vgoizuetaid coralgables.com. The Development Services Department's hours are Monday through Friday,
7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Please govern yoursell accordingly.

%,d Bzgcu\ Lo

Bflkys Garcta relary to the Board

ADA NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11. must register with
the City Clerk, prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city staff. boards. committees and/or the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall.

Pursuaat to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be bused.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City's cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent's cost.

ADA Assistance: The City complies with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act. Individuals with
disabilities requiring special accommodations or assistance should contact Dona M. Spain. ADA Coordinator, at
{305) 460-5093, TTY/DD (303) 460-5010. with requests for auxiliary aids or services at least three business days
befare the hearing in order to request such assistance.

C:

Sun Trust Bank, 303 Peachtree Street, Northeast. Atlanta, Georgia 30308-3201

Skyy Propertics, Inc.. 7991 S.W, 40" Street, Miami, Florida 33155-6750

Sun Trust Bank, Exceptions Department, P.O. Box 406400, Fu. Lauderdale. Florida 33340-6400
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint Case = |5 - HWU\WY

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Casc

L__(Z ZZ/M/,’I/DD W%_ . DO HEREBY SWEARAFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME. AT THE
ADDRESS OF DB Pemce cle howey WS . o o= 22 -\

st g 15
Eouvon  Maii et (Lale

Emplovee’s Printed Name Employvee’s Signature
STATE OF FLORIDA )
88.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )
Wt I
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this QQ day of s ot . n
the year 20 \Lﬁ by E&L@}\Q_\D A oty ™ vwho is personally known to

me.

My Commission Expires:

-

BELKYS GARCIA I~ \ o

Commlssbn# FF 186232 | R L 'L& £ /% _ Ao s
Expes A28, 2019 Notary Publi

Wmtqrmmm
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FLorRiDA DEPARTEMENT OF STPATE

Division or CORPORATIONS

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Profit C i
SKYY PROPERTIES, INC.

Filing Information

Document Number P0Q3000110125
FEVEIN Number 20-0281249
Date Filed 10/07/2003
State FL

Status ACTIVE
Principal Address

6435 SW 100TH STREET
MIAMI, FL 33156

Mailing Address
7991 SW 40TH STREET
MIAMI, FL 33155

Changed: 04/15/2005
Registered Agent Name & Address
YU, GREGORY
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THIS WARRANTY DEED Made and execuled the if_ day of OCTOBER_ 2003, by
a corporation existing wnder the lerws of the State of
Florida, and having its principal place of business at 1401 SW 126* Place. Migmi, FI 33184 hercinufter
called the gromtor, fo SKYY PROPERTIES INC., & [ ORI 3 whose post affice
address is 6435 §.W. 100 8t., Miaml, PL 33156 __hereinafier called the graniee:

RATION

(Wheraver usad heve the sermz "grantor” ond 'pﬂh'lﬂdld*pﬂﬂnh“mﬂnﬂ
the heirz, mmdnﬁudwhhudhmmum of corparniios)

WITHNESSETH: That ike granior, for and in consideration of the sum of § 18,09 and ather voluable
considerations, recelpt whereof Ia hereby acknowledge, by these presants does gram, bargain, sell, afien, remise, release.
convey and confirm unto the gratiee ail that certein fand shuate in Miami Dade County, Florida, viz.”

maﬂ.m:e.mmm.mummmmmmmmnmr
THEREDF, AS RECORNED IN MTW19.ATMMWMN“WWMW

TOGETHER wih of the tenaments. mmmwmmmmwwnmm
8ROEITAINNG.

TO HAVE and TO HOLD, the same in fes simplg foraver.

AND ihe grantor hereby covenants with sald grantee that It iz Jowfully selzed of said land in fee slmple. that 1t has
good right and lawful authorily to sail and convey said land: that i hereby.  fully worrania the thile o 3aid land and will defend
she same against the lawfid cluims of all persons ‘whomaoever; und thal sald land Is free of all encumbrances

{CORPORATE BEAL) N WITNESS WHEREQF the grantor has caused thass presants
tu {16 mth!mnmmdbwpmﬂmdwbcmm
f maroﬁcamﬁwmmwwma&ldb‘mdqmdyurﬁrstwm

GABLES P INC.

-

subscribing
m thersto ls the true
Nﬂ&BSmyhurdmduﬁdaluealhmaMuﬁmhn

% ap tdentificatlon
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is instrument prepared by and to be returned to; TG 00C TAX 2+425,00
™ Preperd by INTANG TAX 1r500.00
SunTrust Bank HARVEY RUVIN» CLERK OF COURT
Exceplions Dapartment HIANI-DADE COUNTY: FLORIDA
P.O. Box 408400

Ft. Lauderdele, FL 33340-6400

[ THIS 1S A BALLOON MORTGAGE AND THE FINAL PRINCIPAL PAYMENT OR THE PRINCIPAL BALANCE DUE UPON
MATURITY IS $587954,09, TOGETHER WITH ACCRUED INTEREST, IF ANY, AND ALl ADVANCEMENTS MADE BY THE
MORTGAGEE UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS MORTGAGE

Florida documentary stamp tax required by law in the amount of $2,625.00 has been pald or will be paid directly to
the Department of Revenue. Certificate of Registration No, 580468330,

SUNITRUST Commercial Mortgage and Security Agreement

Florida
This Martgage and Sacurity Agreement {(hereinafter referred to as this “Mortgage®) ls made and entered into as of Octobar
28, 2003 by and between Skyy Properiles, Inc., Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as *Mortgagor’) and SunTrust Bank, s
present and future affiliates and their successors and assigns (herainafter referred to as “Lender”) in order to secura the
indebledness of Skyy Proparties, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as *Cbligor”) in the amount of $750,000.00 on a dabt, note or
other obligation dated October 20, 2003 (which indabtedness is hersinaftar referred to as the “Note”). If Morigagor and
Obligor are not one and tha seme parson or persons, the term "Mortgagor® shall refer to both the Mortgagor and the Obligor
as the context may allow.

Witnesaeth, that in consideration of the premises and In arder to secure the payment of both the principel of, and interest and sny
other sums payable on the Note as defined herein or this Mortgage and the perfarmance and observance of all of the provisions
hareof and of said Note, Mortgagor heraby grents, sells, wairants, conveys, assigns, transfers, mortgages and sets over and
confirms unto Lendey, all of Morigagor's estate, right, title and interest In, to and under el that certain real property situste in Miamt
Dade County, Florida, known as 2720 Pence Da Leon Bivd., Coral Gebles, FL 33134 and more particularly described in
Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part herec? by referenca.

THIS I8 NOT THE HOMESTEAD PROPERTY OF MORTGAGOR.

Together with all improvements now or heraafter located on said ragl propesty and all fodures, appliances, apparstus, equipment,
fumishings, heating and air conditioning equipment, machinery and srticies of personal property ang replacement thereof (clher
than those owned by lessees of said real property) now or hereafter affixed to, attached to, placed upen, or used in any way in
connection with the complete and comfortable use, occlpancy, or operation of the said real property, all licenses and permits used
or required In connection with the use of said res! property, ell [eases and sales contracts of said real property now or hereafter
enterad into and all right, titte end Interest of Morigagor thereunder, Including without fimitation, cash or securities deposited
theraunder pursuant fo said leases or sales contracts, and all rents, issues, proceeds, and profits accruing from seid real property
and together with all proceeds of the conversion, voluntary or involuntary of any of the foregoing into cash or Hiquidated claims,
including without limitation, procesds of insurance and condemnstion awards (the foregeing said real propaity, tangible and
intangible personal property hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Morigaged Propesty®). Martgagor hereby grants to Lender a
sacurity Interest in the foragoing descibed tangibie and intangible parsonal property.

To have and to hold the Morigaged Propesty, iogether with all and singular the tenements, heraditaments end appurtenances
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and the reversion and reversions thereof and all the estate, right, titte, interest,
homestead, dower and right of dower, separate estate, possession, claim and demand whalsoever, as well in faw as In equity, of
Mortgagor and unto the same, and every part thereol, with tha appurtenances of Morigagor in and to the same, and every part and
parcel thareof unto Lender.

This Mortgage secures, in addition to the indebtedness evidenced by the Nole, (a) ell advances made by Lender to protact or
preserve the Premises or the Hen hereof on the Premises, or to pay taxes or premiums for Insurance on the Premises, or to

Coples: 0
Hostouty
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All notices, demands and requests provided for or permitted to ba given pursuant to this Mortgage must be in writing and shall
be deemed to have been properly given or served if delivared In person or sent by United States cerified mall, postage
prepald, retum receipt requested, and addressed to the following addresses:

Lendar; Morigagor:

SunTrust Benk Skyy Properties, inc.
Exceptions Department €435 SW 100th Street
P.O. Box 408400 Miami, FL 33158

Ft. Lauderdala, FL. 33340-6400

All notices, demands and requests shall ba deemed given, if not sooner received, on the third calendar day following the date
upon which such hotice s deposited in the United States mail. Rejection or other refusal to accept or the inabllity to deilver
because of changed addrass of which no notice was given shall be deamaed to be receipt of the notice, demand or request
sent. Mortgegor or Lender shall have the right from time to lime and at any time during the term of this Mortgage to change
theis respeciive addresses by giving the other party hersto notica of such change of address

WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY. MORTGAGOR AND LENDER HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, INTENTIONALLY, AND
IRREVOCABLY WAIVE THE RIGHT EITHER OF THEM MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT TO ANY
UTIGATION, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT, AT LAW OR IN EQUITY, BASED HEREON, OR ARISING OUT OF,
UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS MORTGQAGE AND ANY OTHER DQCUMENT OR INSTRUMENT CONTEMPLATED
TO BE EXECUTED IN CONJUNCTION HEREWITH, OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCGT, COURSE OF DEALING,
STATEMENTS (WHETHER VERBAL OR WRITTEN) OR ACTIONS OF ANY PARTY HERETO, THIS PROVISION IS A
MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR LENDER ACCEPTING THIS MORTGAGE. FURTHER, MORTGAGOR HEREBY CERTIFIES
THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE OR AGENT OF LENDER, NOR THE LENDER'S COUNSEL, HAS REPRESENTED,
EXPREBSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT LENDER WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF SUCH LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE
THIS WAIVER OF RIGHT TO JURY TRIAL PROVISION. NO REPRESENTATIVE OR AGENT OF THE LENDER, NOR
LENDER'S COUNSEL HAS THE AUTHORITY TO WAIVE, CONDITION, OR MODIFY THIS PROVISION.

B THIS 1§ A BALLOON MORTGAGE AND THE FINAL PRINCIPAL PAYMENT OR THE PRINCIPAL BALANCE DUE UPON
MATURITY IS $587054,09, TOGETHER WITH ACCRUED INTEREST, IF ANY, AND ALL ADVANCEMENTE MADE BY THE
MORTGAGEE UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS MORTGAGE

In Witneas Whareof, Mortgagor has executed and delivered this Mortgage under seal as of the dete first sbove written.

Skyy Properties, Inc.

By:
Gregory Yt t

M,a ;é/-e _.&mn/)
S A7 o CLEE L)V

Lee Chu Yu, Vice President

ess Signatura

Araia et Lot rratron

Name printed or typad

830341 (08K} Pagerldol i0
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Exhibit A

Exhibit A to attached Commercial Morigage and Security Agreement, dated October 29, 2003 by Skyy Properties, Inc.
("Mortgagor”).

Lots 27, 28, 29, 30 and 31, Block 15 of CORAL GABLES CRAFT SECTION, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat
Book 10, at Page 40, of the Public Recards of Miaml-Dade Caunty, Florida.

Bcaat ey Page 10of 10
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Federal Deposit

Insurance Corporation
Each depositor insured to at least $250,000 per insured bank

SunTrust Bank (FDIC #: 867)

Status: Active * Insured Since January 1, 1934

SunTrust Bank is an active bank
Daia e of: Seplamber 30, 2015

-~

Overview ] Locations History {dentifications Financials

Suntrust Banks, Inc. . ] ) . .
Bank Holding Company SunTrust Bank has 1473 domestic locations in 12 states, 0 locations in

territories, and 5 foreign locations

Established: September 21, 1891
SunTrust Bank
Banking Institution FDIC Certificate #: 867
Insured: January 1, 1934
1 Bank Charter Class: Member of the Faderal
473 Locations
Branches {Offices) Reserve System
Headquarters: 303 Peachtreet Street,
Northeast
Atlanta, GA 30308
Fulton County
Regulated By: Federal Reserve Board
Consumer http:/iwww FederalReserveConsumerHel
Assistance: R0V

Corporate Website: http:/WWW SUNTRUST COM
Contact the FDIC about SunTrust Bank




Silio, Antonio

From: Silio, Antonio

Sent: Monday, July 01, 2013 7:06 AM

To: 'restking@aol.com’

Subject: RE: 40 year recertification for 2728 Ponce de Leon Bivd

Mr. Yu; as per your request you have been granted additional time ta complete the 40 year recertification. The new
completion date for the property located at 2728 Ponce de Léon is July 31% 2013, thank you for your attention to this
matter.

Antonio Silié

Plans Processor

Coral Gables
Asilio@coralgables.com.
305-569-1807

From: restking@aol.com [mailto:restking@aol.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 27, 2013 10:24 PM

To: Silio, Antonio

Cc: omar@formgroup.net
Subject: 40 year recertification for 2728 Ponce de Leon Blvd

Good evening Mr. Silio,

Please accept this letter as a confirmation of your granting additional time until July 31, 2013 to complete the 40 year
recertification for building located at 2728 Ponce de Leon Blvd, Coral Gables.

We are having the Form Group, Mr. Omar Morales, AlA, to help us to complete the building recertification.
Thank you very much for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Gregory Yu

Manager
Skyy Properties, Inc.

CITY’S
EXHIBIT |
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Goizueta, Virﬂinia

From: Lopez, Manuel

Sent: Tuesday, June 09, 2015 7:23 AM

To: Goizueta, Virginia

Subject: RE: 2728 Ponce de Leon 40-Year Certification

If the building is gutted we have to wait until the work is finished, at that point they can get us the report.

Manuel Z. Lopez P.E.

Building Official

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3" Floor

Coral Gables Florida, 33134
305-460-5242

From: Goizueta, Virginia

Sent: Monday, June 08, 2015 3:57 PM

To: Lopez, Manuel

Subject: FW: 2728 Ponce de Leon 40-Year Certification

Manny,

How shall | proceed?

) 'f'/’yf'm?l C.g'r-f'}wﬂ/ﬂ

Building Service Coordinator

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3" Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Office: 305-460-5250




From: restking@aol.com [mailto:restking@aol.com]
Sent: Monday, June 08, 2015 2:16 PM

To: Goizueta, Virginia
Cc: Lopez, Manuel; gmar@formgroup.net
Subject: Re: 2728 Ponce de Leon 40-Year Certification

Good afternoon Ms. Goizueta,

Thank you for your prompt response. We didn't realize that there were electrical corrections that needed to be made, we
apologize.

At the present time, the interior of the building has been completely gutted, please see attached photo. We are in the
process of completely refurbishing the entire building. We currently have an open demolition permit #8L-14-05-3427, and
our pending building permit application is #BL-15-01-1126. Please advice on what we need to do at this time to meet
requirements. Thank you for your attention.

Regards,

Greg Yu

Manager

Skyy Properties, Inc
¢ 305-479-6688

——0riginal Message—--

From: Goizueta, Virginia <vgoizueta@coralgables.com>
To: 'restking@aol.com’ <restking@aol.com>

Cc: Lopez, Manuel <mlopez@coralaables.com>

Sent: Mon, Jun 8, 2015 10:16 am

Subject; FW: 2728 Ponce de Leon 40-Year Certification

Mr. Yu,

Please note the electrical portion of the report was rejected by the electrical official because it required ELECRICAL
CORRECTIONS in order to comply with the recertification.
Our records don’t show these repairs took place nor a new report was submitted.

At this point we need these corrections to take place and a new report submitted for the Electrical official’s review to
bring the building into compliance.

(" )/’ryf'ﬂirf (j/(-(';ﬁ(‘/ﬂ

Building Service Coordinator
City of Coral Gables
Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3 Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: 305-460-5250



From: restking@aol.com [mailto:restking@aol.com]
Sent: Monday, June 08, 2015 5:08 AM

To: Lopez, Manuel

Cc: omar@formgroup.net

Subject: 2728 Ponce de Leon 40-Year Certification

Goaod morning Mr. Lopez,

Apologize for the late response, | first notice the letter (dated June 2, 2015 that you sent us) this past Friday afternoon. It
actually comes as a surprise, because we thought we have completed the 40-year building recertification back in
September, 2013. Enclosed please find 1) Structural report 2) Electrical report 3) City of CG receipt 4) our Architect
invoice we paid.

We are currently in process of obtaining a building permit for the complete renovation of the entire building. We currentiy
have a building demolition permit #BL-14-05-3427, and our pending building permit application is #B8L-15-01-1126.

Please advice if any thing we need to do at this time to comply.
Thank you very much for your attention.

Greg Yu

Manager

Skyy Properties, Inc

¢ 305-479-6688

Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communications to or from State and Local
Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your email
communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.



City of Coral Gab

3 Building & Zoning

1324206-1 08/30/2013 BR3 754

Fri Aug30,2013 01:13PM Trans#44-44
Name: FORM GROUP

Addr: 2728 PONCE DE LEON BLVD CORAL GA
44 $449,23 BIPMTS - Building & Zonin
- Permits

¥ Customer #: 025669

% Permit #: RC-13-08-1913

1 ITEM(S): TOTAL: $449.23

Checks (000041392) PAID $449.23

WwW.coralgables.com

Applicant:
FORM GROUP
4300 8W 718T
MIAMI, FL 33155

CITY OF CORAL GABLES

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT INVOICE

BUILDING RE CERTIFICATION

405 Biltmore Way - Coral Gables, FL 33134

N BLVD

3134-6005

(305) 460-5235

permiy NUumeer: RC-13-08-1913

PARCEL NUMBER: 03-4117-005-4200

rTS 27 TO 31 INC BLK 15 LOT SIZE 10700 SQUARE FEET OR
0 2003 6 - HEINZ HAIBACH & GEORGE OLIVER 73R-286209 ISABEL

Owner:

SKYY PROP INC
6435 SW 100 ST
MIAMI, FL 33156-3351

Tenant:

Contractor:

Qualifier:
Bus. License:

Project Description:

40 YEAR OR OLDER BUILDING RECERTIFICATION

# OF PAGES OF DOCUMENTATION 28

TOTAL:

UNSAFE STRUCTURES BOARD 0.0000
RECERTIFICATION YEAR 2013
FEES This department must have: 24 hrs. notice for all inspections
BUILDING RE-CERTIFICATION | 380.63 i
ORDINANCE 2006-27 FILING FE 28.00
DOCUMENT PRESERVATION Fl 40.60

Issued Date:
Expiration Date: 08/30/2014

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG FOR ALL UTILSTY LOCATES
SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL
1-800-4324770

0SS
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Silio, Antonio

From: restking@aol.com

Sent: Saturday, June 01, 2013 12:34 AM

To: Silio, Antonio

Subject: 2728 Ponce 40year Cert. extension to 6/30/13

Good evening Sir,

Would you please pass on this e-mail to Mr. John Abbott as a written confirmation to extend the deadline to 6/30/2013 for
the completion of the 40-year cerification, the subject building is located at 2728 Ponce de Leon Bivd.

Thank you very much,
Gregory T. Yu
Manager

Skyy Properties Inc,
305-479-6688

CITY’'S
1 EXHIBIT 3
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Skyy Properties Inc.

6435 SW 100 Street /7 e
Miami, Florida 33156 /%
March 20, 2014

Attn: Mr. Manny Lopez
City of Coral Gables
Building Department
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134 .

¢/c  Mr.Omar Morales, Form Group

RE:  Building located on 2728 Ponce de Leon Blvd
Time extension to update the electrical portion of the 40-year Building Re-
certification

Dear Mr. Lopez,

Based on the 40-year building re-certification inspection we submitted back in
September 2013, there are electrical works that needed be done. I am writing to ask
you to give us time extension to update the electrical work portion to complete the
40-year building re-certification. We are requesting the extension because we are in
the process of making the architectural and engineering drawings to submit to the
City for complete renovation of the entire building. A contract has been signed on
March 19, 2014 to have Form Group as the principle architect to complete re-do the
building. The Form Group contact is:

Form Group - Mr. Omar Morales - 4300 SW 73 Avenue, Suite 106, Miami, Florida
33155 / tel: 305-443-4244

We already received City’s Board of Architect Approval as of last week, and | am
enclosing a copy of the B.0.A. # for your record. Mr. Omar Morales mentioned
yesterday that we should expect to submit to the City a complete set of plan for
addition and renovation of the building in about 45 days.

Thank you very much for your consideration,
Regards,

Gregory T. Yu
Managing Partner

Skyy Properties, Inc
C 305-479-6688
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FORMGROUP

architecture + planning

Via Email and Hand Delivery
bgarcia@coralgables.com

October 19, 2015

Ms. Belkys Garcia, Secretary
Construction Regulation Board
The City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

RE: City of Coral Gables vs. SKYY PROPERTIES, INC.
CASE NO. 154414
Property: 2728 Ponce de Leon Blvd.

Dear Ms. Garcia,

| am the architect and contractor for the referenced property. In 2013, 1 authored the
Recettification Report for the building noting some electrical and structural items
needing repair or modification. The owner decided to embark on a major renovation
of the building and contracted me to design plans for remodeling and a small
addition. | submitted the plans for this renovation and remodeling in mid 2014.

We obtained an interior demolition permit in June of 2014 which included the
complete demolition of the existing electrical system. All electrical issues
enumerated in the Recertification report have been address since the entire electrical
system of the building has been removed. With respect to the structural issues
enumerated in the Recertification report have also been eliminated due to the interior
demolition of the building. The building is vacant and closed to any public activity
pending completing of the renovation/remodeling work.

We are awaiting the receipt of a building permit to commence the remodeling,
renovation and small addition to the building. These remodeling/renovation plans
have been in permitting since 2014. All disciplines have signed off except for Zoning
and Public Works. The Public Works sign off is dependent on the Zoning and Zoning
is pending a review of parking requirements. The owner’s attorney has been working
with Ramon Trias, the Planning and Zoning Director on this. We anticipate receiving
a permit very shortly.



In the event the foregoing is insufficient to close the referenced case, please accept
this as our request for a deferral until your next meeting date of November 9, 2015.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions you may have or if | can be of
further assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Omar A. Morales, AlA
Architect: AR#14851

Cc: Virginia Goizueta, Building Services Coordinator — via email only

VGoizueta@coralgables.com

Alexander Palenzuela, Esq., City's Outside Counsel, via email only
alp@alp-law.com

Laura L. Russo, Esq., Owner’s Attorney, via email only
Laura@LauraRussolaw.com

Greg Yu, President, Skyy Properties, Inc., via email only
restking@aol.com

4300 SW 73 Ave, Suite 106 Miami, FL 33155 ph:305.443.4244 x:305.443.3338 www.formgroup.net



Law Office
of

LAURA .. RUSSO, ESQ.

2655 Le Jeune Road, Suite PH-11
Coral Gables, Ilorida 33134

Tel: 305-476-8300 Emwil: Lauraidl auraRussolaw.com
Fax: 305-476-8383

Via Email Only Bearciagicoralgables.com

——— e e

December 21, 2013

Ms. Belkys Gareia

Secretary to the Construction Regulation Board
The City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, FI. 33134

Re:  SKyy Properly — Zoning
Our File No.: 151.-120
Property: 2728 Ponee de Leon Blvd.. Coral Gables, FIL
Case Noo: 15-4414

Dear Ms. Garcia,
I represent SKyy Properties, Inc.. the owner of the referenced property. 1 am in reeeipt ol
vour notice of Non-Compliance for Case No. 15-4414. Please accept this letter as our

request for an administrative hearing.

Thank vou.

Sincerely.
— - i
, N {
< .
N\ - ,_____Ly\» [N -1.__::’_,,__ P -
- Laura L.. Russo
/ L

Ceo Manuel Lopee, (v eniib only Mlope g coraleables com)

Greg Y President. Shyy Properties (via enind only )



Garcia, Bellgs

From: Garcia, Belkys

Sent: Monday, December 21, 2015 3:44 PM

To: 'Jessy Pineda’; Laura Russo

Cc: gy; Goizueta, Virginia; Figueroa, Yaneris; alp@alp-law.com
Subject: RE: Property: 2728 Ponce de Leon Blvd. - Case No.: 15-4414

Good afternoon,

I am in receipt of your request and you will be placed on the January 11, 2016 Construction Regulation Board's
Agenda. the Notice will be sent to you.

Thank you,

Belkysy Gavciar

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: (305) 460-5229

From: Jessy Pineda [mailto:jessy@Ilaurarussolaw.com]

Sent: Monday, December 21, 2015 3:33 PM

To: Garcia, Belkys

Cc: Lopez, Manuel; gy; Laura Russo

Subject: Property: 2728 Ponce de Leon Blvd. - Case No.: 15-4414

Good afternoon.
Please see the attached letter from Laura L. Russo, Esq.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call us.

Thank you,

Jessy Pineda

Assistant to Laura L. Russo, Esg.
LAURA L. RUSSO, ESQ., LLC
2655 Leleune Road. Suite PH |-F
Coral Gables. Fiorida 33134

Tel: 305-476-8300

Fax: 305-476-8383

Email: jessv@rlaurarussolaw.com

PLEASE NOTE OUR OFFICE WILL BE CLOSED FROM DECEMBER 24, 2015 THROUGH JANUARY
4, 2016

NOTICE: This e-mail is from a law firm. Laura L. Russo, Esq., LLC. and is intended solely for the use ol the individual{s) to whom it
is addressed. If you believe you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately. delete the e-mail from your

1



computer and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else. If you are not an existing client of Laura L. Russo, Esq., LL.C. do not construe
anything in this e-mail to make you a client unless it contains a specific statement to that effect and do not disclose anything to Laura
L. Russo, Esq.. LLC in reply that you expect it to hold in confidence. If you properly received this e-mail as a client, co-counsel or
retained expert of Laura L. Russo, Esq.. LLC, you should maintain its contents in confidence in order to preserve the attorney-client or
work product privilege that may be available to protect confidentiality.



Garcia, Belkys

_ - __________________________________________________________________________________________________]
From: Garcia, Belkys
Sent: Friday, March 04, 2016 2:44 PM
To: ‘Russo Laura'
Cc Lopez, Manuel; Goizueta, Virginia; Figueroa, Yaneris; Yu Greg; Burton Hersh
Subject: RE: 2728 Ponce de Leon Blvd - Skyy Properties - CRB
Attachments: RECORDED ORDER - FEB.pdf

Good afternoon,

Thank you for your email. We are pleased to know of the progress with this Case. Please note the next deadline is
30 days from the date the Bracing Permit was issued and within 60 days from the date of the Order (Attached).

Thank you,

Belkyy Garela

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: (305) 460-5229

From: Russo Laura [mailto:laura@laurarussolaw.com]

Sent: Friday, March 04, 2016 12:42 PM

To: alp@alp-law.com

Cc: Russao Laura Esq; Garcia, Belkys; Goizueta, Virginia; Figueroa, Yaneris; Yu Greg; Burton Hersh
Subject: 2728 Ponce de Leon - Skyy Properties

Good afternoon Alexander,

[ am attaching for your files a copy of the Building for Shoring and Wall Stabilization required by the
Construction Regulation Board’s order ot Feb. 17, 2016. The deadline was 30 days from the date of the
order. The City issued the permit on March 2, 2016. Also attached for your records is a copy of the recorded
Notice of Comimencement.

We will keep you posted on the progress of the work.
Best regards,

Laura

Laura L. Russo, Esq.
20655 leleune Road. PH IF
Coral Gableys, florida 33134
Tel: 305-1706-8300

fax: 305-176-8383

Celi: 305-801-9002



laura@lavrarusrolaw.com

NOTICE: This e-mail is from a law firm, Laura L. Russo, Esq., LLC, and is intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom
it is addressed. If you believe you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately, delete the e-mail from your
computer and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else. If you are not an existing client of Laura L. Russo, Esq., LLC, do not
construe anything in this e-mail to make you a client unless it contains a specific stalement to that effect and do not disclose
anything to Laura L. Russo, Esq., LLC in reply that you expect it to hold in confidence. If you properly received this e-mail as a
client, co-counsel or retained expert of Laura L. Russo, Esq., LLC, you should maintain its contents in confidence in order to
preserve the attorney-client or work praduct privilege that may be available to protect confidentiality.



Garcia, Belkys

From:
Sent;
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Good morning Peter,

Burton Hersh <BHershi@burtonhersh.com:>

Monday, May 09, 2016 7:37 AM

Iglesias, Peter

Goizueta, Virginia; Yu Greg; Garcia, Belkys; 'Russo Laura'; Trias, Ramon
2728 Ponce de Leon Blvd - Skyy Properties

I met with Ramon Trias to discuss 2728 Ponce in regards to doing the demolition now. Ramon
verified that the zoning code would not allow demolition of the structure prior to securing a permit for
construction (partial demolition and improvements) and preserve the grandfathered area which
currently does not have parking.

Ramon indicated it was a technical requirement of the zoning code.

We will be submitting permit documents for construction this week. Per Virginias suggestion we will
separate the work outside of the property line as a separate permit.

Should you need any additional information or wish to discuss this further please let me know.

Thank you,
Burton

Burton 1. Hersh, AIA
bhershiburtonhersh.com

burtonhersh

130 Miracle Mile
Coral Gables.

T 305.446.4877 C 305.491.1133

www.burtonhersh.com




City of Coral Gables

Fire Department

Fire Prevention Division
2815 Salzedo Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134
RESCUE Fax (305) 460-5598

FLORYDE

The items noted below are in violation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code and/or the Florida Administrative Code, Nothing in this report supersedes any
previously written, still existing violations for this occupancy/building. You are direcled io comply with comective measures as indicated.

Occupant Name: VACANT Inspection Date: 7112015
Address: 2728 Ponce De Leon InspectionType: Under Construction
Boulevard
City: Coral Gables Inspected By: Madelaine Mendez
305-460-5563
mmendez@coralgables.com
Suite: Occ. Sq. Ft.: 5477

No violations noted at this time.

Signature on file

Company

Representative: under renovation or Construction
7/1/2015
Signature on file

Inspector:

Madelaine Mendez
71112015

CITY'S
EXHIBIT q
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& New Permit Search

Permit Search Results

Permit#:
AB-10-04-3918

AB-13-02-1667

BL-09-02-2543

BL-10-04-4367

BL-14-05-3427

BL-15-01-1126

CE-09-06-2534

CE-10-01-2592

CE-11-06-6015

CE-12-03-7896

CE-13-03-0581

CE-13-05-2055

App. Date
04/12/2010

02/28/2013

02/27/2009

04/20/2010

05/20/2014

0172772015

06/05/2009

01/03/2010

06/07/2011

02/12/2012

03/08/2013

05/31/2013

Street
Address

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LECN
BLVD

2728
PONCE

Type
BOA COMPLETE (LESS
THAN 3$75,000)

B8OA
PRELEIMINARY/MED
BONUS/FINAL

MISCELLANEOUS
WORK

SIGNS

DEMOLITION

COMMERCIAL
ADDITION

CODE ENF WARNING
PROCESS

CODE ENF TICKET
PROCESS - NO
RUNNING FINE

CODE ENF WARNING
PROCESS

CODE ENF WARNING
PROCESS

CODE ENF
BOARD/MITIGATION

CODE ENF
BOARD/MITIGATION

Back to Coral Gables.com

Description

RESUBMITTAL REVERSE
CHANNEL SIGN (CHU'S) $2500

REV# 3 REV#1 REVISICNS TO
ADDITION AND RENOVATIONS
$500000 PGSTED 03/07/2013
sxspREEHT T

DISCARDED EXPIRED---
COMMERCIAL INTERIOR
RENOVATIONS (CHU' S
RESTAURANT) $

REVERSE CHANNEL SIGN
(CHU'S) $2500

COMMERCIAL INTERIOR DEMO
{ ONLY ) § 20,000

INCLUSIVE/ COMMERICIAL 1
STORY ADDITION,
SIMPLIFIED/, INTERIOR
ALTERATIONS,
STOREFRONT,PATIO,PARKING
LOT
RECONFIGURATION,OVERHEAD
DOORS, CBS DUMPSTER
ENCLOUSURES, $500,000

WT56727 CH.5-1902 {D) 7
ZONING CODE (BAN})
BANNERS, BALLOONS, FLAGS,
OTHER ATTENTION
ATTRACTORS AND
ADVERTISING DEVICES ARE
PROHIBITED.

T010044 CH.5-1902 (D} 7
ZONING CODE (BAN) - CHU'S
BANNERS, BALLOONS, FLAGS,
OTHER ATTENTION
ATTRACTORS AND
ADVERTISING DEVICES ARE
PROHIBITED.

WT14833 CH.105-27 CITY
CODE (CPM} @ 4°15fM
PROPERTY 15 [N NEED OF
MAINTENANACE AS FOLLOWS:
REMOVE WASP NEST BY LION
HEAD FOUNTAIN AND CLEAN
UP GRAFFITI ON THE REAR
WALL,

WT17270 CH.54-29 CITY CODE
(TRA) @ 12:00PM OWNER TO
MAINTAIN PREMISES FREE OF
LITTER,

CASE #12991 PAYING FIRST
PAYMENT OF $1250 AS PER
STIPULATION W/CITY

CASE #12991 PAYING FINAL
PAYMENT OF $1250 AS PER

Status

final

Issued

canceled

final

issued

pending

final

final

final

final

final

final

Logon Help Contact

Issue .

Date Final Date Fees Due
04/12/2010 10/01/2010 0.00
07/01/2015 0.00

05/08/2012 0.0:0

09/21/2010 10/01/2010 0.00
06/27/2014 .00
0.00

06/05/2009 06/15/2009 0.00
01/03/2010 03/16/2010 0.00
06/07/2011 06/07/2011 0.00
02/12/2012 03/11/2012 g.o0Q
03/08/2013 03/15/2013 0.00

CITY’'S

06/03/2013 0.00

exHiBiT \O

hitps://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

10/13/2015



Search Results

CE-13-08-0579

EL-10-04-4368

EL-14-05-3602

EL-15-01-1137

ME-14-07-2771

ME-15-02-0086

PL-14-05-3638

PL-15-00-1177

P5-15-04-5296

PuU-04G-10-1978

PU-11-07-6131

PU-11-07-6698

PU-12-08-1215

PU-15-02-1267

PW-12-11-1540

PW-15-02-1441

RC-13-08-1913

Rv-12-11-1334

ZN-12-11-0944

08/09/2013

04/20/2010

05/22/2014

01/27/2015

07/10/2014

02/03/2015

05/22/2014

01/27/2015

04/24/2015

10/01/2009

07/12/2011

07/19/2011

08/21/2012

02/25/2015

11/28/2012

02/27/2015

08/30/2013

11/26/2012

11/15/2012

DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LECN
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLvD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD
2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728

CODE ENF WARNING

PROCESS

ELEC SIGNS

ELEC COMMERCIAL /
RESIDENTIAL WORK

ELEC COMMERCIAL /

RESIDENTIAL WORK

MECH COMMERCIAL /

RESIDENTIAL WORK

MECH COMMERCIAL /

RESIDENTIAL WORK

PLUMB COMMERCIAL /

RESIDENTIAL WORK

PLUMB COMMERCIAL /

RESIDENTIAL WORK

TREE

REMOVAL/RELOCATION

PUBLIC RECORDS
SEARCH

PUBLIC RECORDS
SEARCH

PUBLIC RECORDS
SEARCH

PUBLIC RECORDS
SEARCH

PUBLIC RECORDS
SEARCH

OBSTRUCTION OF
ROW PERMIT

OBSTRUCTION OF
ROW PERMIT

BUILDING RE
CERTIFICATION

REVISION TO PERMIT

PAINT / RESURFACE

STIPULATION W/CITY

WT12199 54-29 CITY CODE
{TRA) BOXES THROWN AT
REAR OF PROPERTY MUST BE
PLACED IN DUMPSTER
(VERBAL WARNING GIVEN
LAST WEEK}

REVERSE CHANNEL SIGN
{CHU'S) $2500 DOUBLE FEE
AND FINE

COMMERCIAL INTERIOR DEMO
{ ONLY } ELECTRICAL

40 LIGHT SOCKETS; 10
ROUGH IN QUTLETS,; 54 TONS
A/C;1300 AMP SERVICE

MECHANICAL FOR DEMO ONLY

INCLUSIVE ADDITION.
INSTALL CURB FOR TENNANT A
AND TENNANT B . INSTALL 34
TONS RTU' S FOR TENNANT A
ONLY

PLUMBING WORK FOR
COMMERCIAL INTERICR DEMO
{ ONLY )

PLUMBING WORK FOR
COMMERICIAL 1 STORY
INTERIOR ALTERATIONS

TREE REMOVAL 1-BLACK
OLIVE , 1-FICUS

REQ BLDG DWGS & D COPY
FOR PERMIT#23207-B, 31523-
B & 00050218, CRM INV#8595

REQ COPY OF PERMIT 315238
CRM INV 013771

REQ COPY OF PERMIT 8144B
CRM INV 013801

REQ COPY OF PERMITS 232928
315238 232078 00050218

REQ COPY OF PERMITS 7757
8144

OBSTRUCTION OF ROW
METERED SPACES REQUIRE
PERMIT FROM PARKING DEPT

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
BARRIER ON SWK BOND PAID
BY SKYY PROPERTIES INC

40 YEAR OR OLDER BUILDING
RECERTIFICATION

REVISION TQ PERMIT TO
CHANGE COLOR TO BM 050
(LIGHT BEIGE/PINK) AND TRIM
WHITE AND REPAIR OF FOAM
CASING AROQUND DOORS

REPAIR STUCCO ON

final

final

fimal

pending

final

pending

insued

pending

finat

final

final

canceled

final

final

final

issued

issued

final

final

08/09/2013

09/30/2010

07/10/2014

07/11/2014

07/11/2014

05/06/2015

10/02/2009

07/13/2011

08/22/2012

02/25/2015

11/28/2012

03/03/2015

08/30/2013

11/28/2012

11/19/2012

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Delault.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit. ResultsList

Page 2 of 3
08/09/2013 0.00
10/01/2010 0.00
10/13/2014 0.00

0.00
03/26/2015 0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
05/06/2015 0.00
10/02/2009 0.00
07/13/2011 0.00
01/09/2014 0.00
08/22/2012 0.00
02/25/2015  0.00
05/2172013 0.00
0.00
0.00
11/28/2012 0.00
12/18/2012 .00

10/13/2015



Search Results Page 3 of' 3

PONCE  FL f CLEAN OVERHANG, SOFFIT, PAINT
DE LEON EXT - LT BEIGE (SW 6112},
BLVD TRIM - WHITE $2,300
ZN-14-07-2591 07/09/2014 2728 DUMPSTER / DUMPSTER final 07/14/2014 07/14/2014 0.00

PONCE  CONTAINER
DE LEON
BLVD

The City's online services are protected with an SSL eacryption certificate. For technical assistance, please call 305-569-2448 (Bam-Spm, M-F), 1

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 10/13/2015



Search Results Page 1 of 3

) City of & -

S5y = |

ONLINE SERVICES

Home Citizen Services Business Services  Back to Coral Gables.com
Permits and Inspections: Search Resuits Logon Help  Contact

& New Permit Search
Permit Search Results

Permit#: App. Date i::lr:ft:ss Type Description Status Il‘;::: Final Date Fees Due
AB-10-04-3918 04/12/2010 2728 BOA COMPLETE (LESS RESUBMITTAL REVERSE final 04/12/2010 10/01/2010 0.00
PONCE  THAN $75,000) CHANNEL SIGN (CHU'S) $2500
DE LEON
BLVD
AB-13-02-1667 02/28/2013 2728 BOA REV#4 REV# JREV#1 issued 07/01/2015 76.13
PONCE  PRELIMINARY/MED REVISIONS TO ADDITION AND
DE LEON BONUS/FINAL RENCOVATIONS $500000
BLVD POSTED 03/07/2013
- t‘FBtlet (3]
BL-09-02-2543 02/27/2009 2728 MISCELLANEOUS DISCARDED EXPIRED--- canceled 05/08/2012 0.00
PONCE  WORK COMMERCIAL INTERIOR
DE LEON RENOVATIONS (CHU' S
BLVD RESTAURANT) s
BL-10-04-4367 04/20/2010 2728 SIGNS REVERSE CHANNEL SIGN final 09/21/2010 10/01/2010 0.00
PONCE {CHU'S) 52500
DE LEON
BLVD
BL-14-05-3427 05/20/2014 2728 DEMOLITION COMMERCIAL INTERIOR DEMOQ  issued 06/27/2014 0.00
PONCE { ONLY ) $ 20,000
DE LEON
BLVD
BL-15-01-1126 01/27/2015 2728 COMMERCIAL INCLUSIVE/ COMMERICIAL 1 pending 0.00
PONCE  ADDITION STORY ADDITION,
DE LEON SIMPLIFIED/, INTERIOR
BLVD ALTERATIONS,
STOREFRONT,PATIO,PARKING
LOT

RECONFIGURATION,OVERHEAD
DOORS, CBS DUMPSTER
ENCLOUSURES,$500,000

CE-09-06-2534  06/05/2009 2728 CODE ENF WARNING WT56727 CH.5-1902 (D) 7 final 06/03/2009 06/15/2009 0.00
PONCE  PROCESS ZONING CODE (BAN)
DE LEON BANNERS, BALLOONS, FLAGS,
BLVD OTHER ATTENTION

ATTRACTORS AND
ADVERTISING DEVICES ARE

PRCHIBITED.
CE-10-01-2592 01/03/2010 2728 CODE ENF TICKET T010044 CH.5-1902 (D) 7 final 01/03/2010 03/16/2010 0.00
PONCE  PROCESS - NO ZONING CODE (BAN} - CHU'S
DE LEON RUNNING FINE BANNERS, BALLOONS, FLAGS,
BLVD OTHER ATTENTION

ATTRACTORS AND
ADVERTISING DEVICES ARE

PROHIBITED.
CE-11-06-6015 06/G7/2011 2728 CODE ENF WARNING ~ WT14833 CH.105-27 CITY final 06/07/2011 06/07/2011 0.00
PONCE  PROCESS CODE (CPM) @ 4:15PM
DE LEON PROPERTY IS IN NEED OF
BLVD MAINTENANACE AS FOLLOWS:

REMOVE WASP NEST BY LION
HEAD FOUNTAIN AND CLEAN
UP GRAFFITI ON THE REAR

WALL.
CE-12-03-78B96 02/12/2012 2728 CODE ENF WARNING WT17270 CH.54-29 CITY CODE fina 02/12/2012 03/11/2012 0.00
PONCE  PROCESS (TRA) @ 12:00PM OWNER TO
DE LEON MAINTAIN PREMISES FREE OF
BLVD LITTER
CE-13-03-0581 03/08/2013 2728 CODE ENF CASE #12991 PAYING FIRST final 03/08/2013 03/15/2013 0.00
PONCE  BOARD/MITIGATION PAYMENT OF $1250 AS PER
DE LEON STIPULATION W/CITY
BLVD
CE-13-05-2055 05/31/2013 2728 CODE ENF CASE #12991 PAYING FINAL final 06/03/2013 0.00

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 12/28/2015



Search Results

CE-13-08-0579

EL-1-04-4368

EL-14-05-3602

EL-15-01-1137

ME-14-07-2771

ME-15-02-0086

PL-14-05-3638

PL-15-01-1177

P5-15-04-5296

PU-0%-10-1978

PU-11-07-5131

PU-11-07-6698

PU-12-08-1215

PU-15-02-1267

PW-12-11-1540

PW-15-02-1441

PW-15-11-5741

RC-13-08-1913

RC-15-10-5497

08/09/2013

04/20/2010

05/22/2014

01/27/2015

07/10/2014

02/03/2015

053/22/2014

01/27/2015

04/24/2015

10/01/2009

07/12/2011

07/19/2011

08/21/2012

02/25/2015

11/28/2012

02/27/2015

11/16/2015

08/30/2013

10/22/2015

PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LECN
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLYD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD
2728
PONCE
DE LEON
BLVD

2728

BOARD/MITIGATION

CODE ENF WARNING

PROCESS

ELEC SIGNS

ELEC COMMERCIAL f

RESIDENTIAL WORK

ELEC COMMERCIAL /

RESIDENTIAL WORK

MECH COMMERCIAL /

RESIDENTIAL WORK

MECH COMMERCIAL /

RESIDENTIAL WORK

PLUMB COMMERCIAL f

RESIDENTIAL WORK

PLUMB COMMERCIAL /

RESIDENTIAL WORK

TREE

REMOVAL/RELOCATION

PUBLIC RECORDS
SEARCH

PUBLIC RECORDS
SEARCH

PUBLIC RECORDS
SEARCH

PUBLIC RECORDS
SEARCH

PUBLIC RECORDS
SEARCH

OBSTRUCTION OF
ROW PERMIT

OBSTRUCTION OF
ROW PERMIT

OBSTRUCTION OF
ROW PERMIT

BUILDING RE
CERTIFICATION

BUILDING RE

PAYMENT OF $1250 AS PER
STIPULATION W/CITY

WT12199 54-28 CITY CODE
(TRA) BOXES THROWN AT
REAR OF PROPERTY MUST BE
PLACED IN DUMPSTER
(VERBAL WARNING GIVEN
LAST WEEK)

REVERSE CHANNEL S5I1GN
{CHU'S) $2500 DOUBLE FEE
AND FINE

COMMERCIAL INTERIOR DEMO
{ ONLY ) ELECTRICAL

40 LIGHT SOCKETS; 10
ROUGH IN QUTLETS; 54 TONS
A{C;1300 AMP SERVICE

MECHANICAL FOR DEMO ONLY

INCLUSIVE ADDITION,
INSTALL CURB FOR TENNANT A
AND TENNANT B , INSTALL 34
TONS RTU'S FOR TENNANT A
ONLY.

PLUMBING WORK FOR
COMMERCIAL INTERIOR DEMO
{ ONLY )

PLUMBING WORK FOR
COMMERICIAL 1 STORY
INTERIOR ALTERATIONS

TREE REMOVAL 1-BLACK
OLIVE , 1-FICUS

REQ BLDG DWGS & CD COPY
FOR PERMIT#23207-B, 31523~
B & 00050218. CRM INV#8595

REQ COPY OF PERMIT 315238
CRM INV 013771

REQ COPY OF PERMIT 81448
CRM INV 013801

REQ COPY OF PERMITS 232928
315236 232078 00050218

REQ COPY OF PERMITS 7757
8144

OBSTRUCTION OF ROW
METERED SPACES REQUIRE
PERMIT FROM PARKING DEPT

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
BARRIER ON SWK BOND PAID
BY SKYY PROPERTIES INC.

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
BARRIER ON SWK BOND PAID
BY SKYY PROPERTIES INC.
RENEWAL OF PW15021441

40 YEAR OR OLDER BUILDING
RECERTIFICATION

CONSTRUCTION REGULATION

final

final

final

pending

final

pending

fina

pending

final

final

final

canceled

final

final

final

issued

issued

issued

ssued

08/09/2013

09/30/2010

07/10/2014

07/11/2014

07/11/2014

05/06/2015

10/02/2009

07/13/2011

08/22/2012

02/25/2015

11/28/2012

03/03/2015

11/16/2015

08/30/2013

11/10/2015

httrmesHodanumsh caralaoahlac camMafanll aen?Rinild=PA amParmit Reanltel e

Page 2 of 3
08/09/2013 0.00
10/01/2010 0.00
10/13/2014 .00

0.00

03/26/2015 .00
0.00

10/16/2015 0.00
0.00

05/06/2015 0.00
10/02/2009 0.00
07/13/2011 0.00
01/09/2014 0.00
08/22/2012 0.00
02/25/2015 0.00
05/21/2013 0.09
0.00

0.00

0.00
37.50

12R/120148



Search Results Page 3 of 3

PONCE  CERTIFICATION BOARD CASE #15-4414
DE LEON UNSAFE STRUCTURES FEE
BLVD
RV-12-11-1334 11/26/2012 2728 REVISION TO PERMIT  REVISION TO PERMIT TO final 11/28/2012 11/28/2012 0.00
PONCE CHANGE COLOR TO BM 050
DE LEON (LIGHT BEIGE/PINK) AND TRIM
BLVD WHITE AND REPAIR OF FOAM
CASING AROUND DOORS
ZN-12-11-0944 11/15/2012 2718 PAINT / RESURFACE REPAIR STUCCO ON final 11/19/2012 12/18/2012 0.00
PONCE  FL/ CLEAN OVERHANG, SOFFIT, PAINT
DE LEON EXT - LT BEIGE (SW 6112},
BLVD TRIM - WHITE $2,300
ZN-14-07-2591 07/09/2014 2728 DUMPSTER [ DUMPSTER final 07/14/2014 07/14/2014 0.00
PONCE  CONTAINER
DE LEON
BLVD
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